
TPA; 05 OMS Approval If: 2700-0042 
I. CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGE or PAGES 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 12 1 3 

2. AMENDMENT !M001F1CAT10N NO 3. EFFECTfVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REO. NO. I 5. PROJE~~~6~pp1fCable) 
0011 N/A 

6. ISSUED BY CODE PS43 7. ADMINISTERED BY (ft other than (tern 6) CODE I MKP 

Procurement Office PS43iMark A. York (256) 544-4028 
George C. Marshall Space Flight Center 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Marshall Space Flight Center, AL 35812 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street CCUniy. Staie. and Zip Code) f..& 9A. AVENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 

JACOBS TECHNOLOGY INC. 
600 WILLIAM NORTHERN BLVD. 9B. DATED {SEE ITEM 11} 

P. 0_ BOX 884 
TULLAHOMA, TN 37388 lOA. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 

X NNM09AA20C 
ATTN: MIKE DAWSON (931) 455-6400 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE 07486-CAGE I FACILITY CODE 05/01/2009 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

o The above numbered soiicitatlon is amended as sel fof'J'l in Item 14_ The hour and date spedfied for receipt of Offers 0 is extended. 0 is not extended. 

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one 01 the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning __ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowiedging receipt 01 this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or 
(c) By separate !eUer or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DES!GNATED FOATHE RECE!PTOF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OFYOUA 
OFFER, 11 by virtue of this,amendment desire to change an oller already submitted, such change may be made by telegram Of leiter, provided each telegram or letter 

-

13, THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIF1CATIONS OFCONTRACTSrOROERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTiORDER NO AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14 

A, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) fHE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE !N THE CONTRACT 
ORDER NO. IN ITEM lOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REflECT THE ADMIN!STRATlVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 
appropriation date, elc) SET FORTH IN rraJl14, PURSUANT TO THE AuTHORITY OF FAR 43. 103{b). 

C THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: CHANGES 

x D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 52,243-2 Changes 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign and return three (3) original copies to the issuing office. 
14_ DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organi?ed by UCF section headings, inctuding solicitation/contmct subject matter where feasible.) 

Previous Contract Amount 
Increase this Modification 
New Contract Amount 

Contract Amount 
$ 120,538,733 
$ 60,845,457 
$ 181,384,190 

Alleted Funding 
$ 66,389,396 
$ 9,720,297 
$ 76,109,693 

Exec t as pr~JVided herein, aU terms and conditions of the document refefBm::ed in Item 9A or 10A, as he16tojore chan ed, remains unchan ad and in fuillorce and effect. 
15A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pn'nf) lOA, NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pn'nt) 

Michael C. Dawson, Vice President & General Manager Mark A. York 
MAF Group, Jacobs Technology. Inc. ff'''''e'--

{Signature person 8ulhcf!zed tr:J sign) 

NSN 7540,OHS --B070 
PREVIOUS EDiTlON UNUSABLE 

15C, DATE SIGNED 

BY 

30-105 

Jacli Officer) 

STANDARD FORM 30 I 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53,243 

I 



14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTIMODIFICATION (continued): 

Modification 0011 
NNM09AA20C 

Page 2 of 3 

(A) This modification adds incremental funding in the amount of $ 9,720,297 as set 
forth below: 

Financial and Accounting Data to be added: 
PR # 4200317766 
Internal Order FCOOoooO 
Cost Center 62SF02 
Fund Center 62 

WBS Element Fund Amount 
524238.08.01.01.04 EXCX22009D $700,000 
735200.02.01.08 EXCX22010D $9,000,000.00 
735200.02.01.08 EXCX22009D $20,297.00 

(8) Clause B.2, ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (1852.216-85) (SEP 1993). as set 
forth on page B-1 and 8-2 of the contract, is hereby increased by as result of 
this modification. The following recapitulation sets forth current contract values. 

Section B-2 Estimated Cost and Award Fee is changed from: 

The total estimated cost of this contract is for CUN 1 - 9. The total award fee for 
this contract is for CUN 1.2,4,5,7,and 8. The total estimated cost for Option Years 1 
and 2 is for CUN 10 - 15. The total award fee for the Option Years 1 and 2 is 

for CUN 10, 11. 13. and 14. The total estimated cost of this contract is
with total award fee of for a total contract value of $202.853,475 

to: 

The total estimated cost of this contract is for CUN 1 - 9. The total award fee for 
this contract is for CUN 1.2,4.5,7.and 8. The total estimated cost for Option Years 1 
and 2 is for CUN 10- 15. The total award fee for the Option Years 1 and 2 is $ 

for CUN 10, 11. 13, and 14. The total estimated cost of this contract is
with total award fee of for a total contract value of $263.698.931. 

Table B-1 is changed from: 

TABLE 13-1. ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (AF) 

I. TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL EARNED TOTAL 
CLlN Description ESTIMATED COST MAXIMUM AWARD FEE VALUE 

•..•. '.' .> ••• < .'. .• < . .. . .... ..... . ..... /. . •..•. ..•.••. y; •• ',', 
1 Mission Services for Yr 1 $35,564.993 
2 J-1 PWS lOla Task Order. for V •• r j $6,554.101 
3 J~2 PWS IOta Task Orders for Year 1 NiA TED 

.. ,' , .... ' .. Tollll:CU . ..•. ' ...•.. .. . TED 
4 Mission Services for Yr 2 $39,432,393 
5 J.j PWS 1010 Task Orders for Yr 2 TED 
6 J-2 PWS 1010 Task Orders for Vr 2 NiA TED 

• 
.....• , ;" ". ; ·.TQtat:C~I/. " . . ·i··· ... · . TED 

7 Mission Services for Yr 3 $38,987.247 
8 J·1 PWS 1010 Task Order. for Vr 3 TED 
9 J·2 PWS 1010 Task Orders for Yr 3 NJA TED 

.. ......... > '.' TotiiiCt..Il;t71l!and·g TED 

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4) (b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4) (b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



Modification 0011 
NNM09AA20C 

Page 3 of 3 

I TABLE EH, ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (AF) 
, TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL EARNED TOTAL , , 

CLiN Description ESTIMATED COST MAXIMUM AWARD FEE VALUE , 
'. .. ' " ,,' , "" . . ' I 

, . 
1 Mission Services for Yr 1 $35,564,993 
2 J-1 PWS 1010 Task Orders for Year 1 $9,623,195 
3 J-2 PWS 1010 Task Orders for Vear 1 N/A $29,310,653 

",' ',' ',.' "'," .. ,'. T6taICL '.,"' .... $74,498,841 
4 Mission Services for Yr 2 539,432,393 
5 J*1 PWS IDIQ Task Orders for Yr 2 $2,864,480 
6 J-2 PWS 1010 Task Orders for Yr 2 NfA $25,601,249 

',"'" " ' 
'.' " ' 10la1CI;II ., $67,898,102 

7 Mission Services for Yr 3 $38,987,247 
8 J-1 PWS 1010 Task Orders for Yr 3 TED 
9 J-2 PWS 1010 Task Orders for Yr 3 NIA TED 

. > >, " 
" , ' , ,' . ','. ToU!I'CLIN7,Sanil9 $38,987,247 

(C) Clause 8.5, AWARD FEE SCORES, as set forth on page 8-3 of the contract, is 
hereby revised to reflect updated Award Fee Pools as result of this modification, 

(D) Attachment J-161D1Q List of Task Orders J-1 AND J-2 is hereby revised to 
reflect updated Task Order Costs. 

(E) As a result of this modification, the following pages of the contract are hereby 
deleted and replaced with a new page as indicated below, 

Attachments 
Pagels) Deleted 
8-1 and 8-2 (Mod 0007) 
8-5 (Mod 00010) 
Attachment J-16-1 (Mod 0005) 
Attachment J-16-2 (8asic) 

Replacement Added Pagels) 
8-1 and 8-2 (Mod 0011) 
8-5 (Mod 0011) 
Attachment J-16-1 (Mod 0011) 
Attachment J-16-1 (Mod 0011) 

(b)(4)



Contract NNM09AA20C 
Modification 00 11 

B-1 SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED AND TYPE OF CONTRACT 

A. Consistent with NASA's most important core value of safety - safety of the public, 
safety of the astronauts and pilots, safety of our workforce, and safety of our 
equipment and property: The Contractor shall provide all resources (except as 
expressly stated in the contract as furnished by the Government) necessary to 
furnish the services delineated in the Performance Work Statement (PWS) in 
Attachment J-1, entitled: "Michoud Assembly Facility Manufacturing Support and 
Facilities Operations Contract (MSFOC)" and Attachment J-2, entitled: "MSFOC 
Facilities PWS." 

B. The services will be procured under two separate portions, Mission Services 
(MS) and Indefinite Delivery/Indefinite Quantity (IDIQ). The requirement is being 
procured on a cost-plus-award-fee basis. The contract and supporting data are 
organized as shown below: 

[1} The Mission Services portion covers work identified in Section 1.0 - 10.0 
of the Attachment J-1, MSFOC PWS. Project management and 
administrative resources necessary to manage both the Mission and the 
IDIQ contract portions are covered in the Mission Services. 

[2J IDIQ task orders will be used to procure those services identified in 
Section 11.0 of Attachment J-1, MSFOC PWS and Section 1.0 - 8.0 of 
Attachment J-2, MSFOC Facilities PWS that cannot be predetermined or 
quantified in advance. 

(End of Clause) 

B-2 1852.216-85 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (SEP 1993) 

A. The total estimated cost of this contract is for CLiN 1 - 9. The 
total award fee for this contract is for CUN 1 ,2,4,5,7,and 8. The total 
estimated cost for Option Years 1 and 2 is for CUN 10 - 15, The 
total award fee for the Option Years 1 and 2 is for CUN 10, 11, 13, 
and 14. The total estimated cost of this contract is with total award 
fee of for a total contract value of $263,698,931. 

B. Table 8-1 reflects the contract values of individual contract line items (CUNs) 
and is set forth below: 

B·1 

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)



CLIN 
, 

1 

2 

3 

I 
4 

5 

6 

••••••••••••• 
7 

8 

9 

.......•. 

Contract NNM09AA20C 
Modification 0011 

TABLE B·1, ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (AF) --_ ... 

TOTAL TOTAL 
TOTAL MAXIMUM EARNED 

ESTIMATED POTENTIAL AWARD 
Description COST AWARD FEE FEE TOTAL VALUE 

.' " ...... . " . 
" ... , ' .. . ' .... . ......•. .... . . ..... ." .. > ..•.. .•...••• ••..•. . 

Mission Services for Vr 1 $35,564,993 

J·1 PWS IDIO Task Orders for Year 1 $9,623,195 

J·2 PWS IDIO Task Orders for Year 1 N/A $29,310,653 
.... 

. ' '.. '.' 'C 
. . .... ,: 

IO, 2,and.3 $74,498,841 

Mission Services for Vr 2 $39,432,393 

J-1 PWS IDIO Task Orders for Vr 2 $2,864,460 

J-2 PWS 1010 Task Orders for Vr 2 N/A $25,601,249 

'. " ..... '. .......... ....... N4, 5a;'d~ $67,898,102 

Mission Services for Vr 3 $38,987,247 

i J-1 PWS IDIO Task Orders for Yr 3 TBO 

J-2 PWS 1010 Task Orders for Yr 3 N/A TSO 
. 

. . ' . 
• 

. .... ' .. " ..... . ··To)aICLlN'7,8.anc:l9 $38,987,247 

If the Government exercises any of its Options pursuant to the terms of the contract, the 
estimated costs and fees for each Mission SeNices CLiN shall be as set forth in Table B-2 

TABLE 

TOTAL 
ESTIMATED 

TOTAL 
MAXIMUM 

POTENTIAL 
TOTAL 

EARNED TOTAL 

10 Mission Services for Vr 4 
Task Orders for Yr 4 

11 

15 

TSO 

8-2 

--

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



Contract NNM09AA20C 
Modification 0011 

B-5 AWARD FEE SCORES 

The amount of award fee earned shall be determined in accordance with Section J, Attachment 
J-5, Performance Evaluation Plan, and SA, "1852.216-76 Award Fee for Service Contracts." 
The following tables specify the award fee available and award fee earned. NASA will rnake 
provisional and final earned award fee payments in accordance with SA, "1852.216-76 Award 
Fee for Service Contracts." 

AWARD FEE PERIOD AWARD FEE 
FROM I TO AVAILABLE EARNED 

BASE PERIOD 
1-May-09 31-0ct-09 
1-Nov-09 30-Apr-10 
1-May-l0 31-0ct-10 
1-Nov-10 30-Apr-11 I 

1-May-11 31-0ct-11 
1-Nov-11 30-Apr-12 

OPTION YEAR 1 
1-May-12 I 31-0ct-12 
1-Nov-12 I 30-Apr-13 

OPTION YEAR 2 
1-MaY-13 I 31-0ct-13 
1-Nov-13 I 29-Apr-14 

B-6 1852.232-81 CONTRACT FUNDING (JUN 1990) 

A. For purposes of payment of cost, exclusive of fee, in accordance with the 
Limitation of Funds clause, the total amount allotted by the Government to this 
contract is This allotment is for the MAF Manufacturing Support 
and Facility Operations Contract and covers the following estimated period of 
performance: May 1. 2009 through December 31,2009. 

B. An additional amount of is obligated under this contract for payment of 
fee. 

PreviOUS This Action Total 
Estimated Cost: 
Provisional Award Fee: 
Earned Award Fee: $ $ $ 

Total Sum Allotted: $ 66,389,396 $ 9,720,297 $ 76,109,693 

(End of Clause) 

8-5 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



ATTACHMENT J-16IDIQ LIST OF TASK ORDERS J-1 Modification 0011 
.. 

Task ... . Maximum 
Order Initiatiog Period of. . . Potential 

No. User/Org Description Perform"nce Estimated Cost Award Fee Tot", V"lue 
001 SFOl Contract Phase-In 05/01/09 to 6130109 $78,173 
002 SF01 Computerized Maintenance 05/01/09 to 12131109 $1,245,766 

Management System 
003 SFOl External Tank Project Annual 07/01/09 to 04/30/10 $1,421,499 

Support 
004 SFOl Ares I Upper Stage Element Annual 07/01/09 to 04/30/10 $1,066,946 

Support 
005 SFOl Orion Project Annual Support 07/01/09 to 04/30/10 $977,868 

006 SFOl GIS Engineering Assessment 05/01/09 to 10/31/09 $138,971 

007 SF01 NCAM Annual Support 07/01/09 to 10/31109 $1,629,286 

010 SFOl Bldg. 103 VAB CofF Project- 611 0/09 to 7/10109 $25,656 
Phase 1 

011 SFOl MAF Site Promotion &Development 6/22/09 to 4/30/10 $272,331 

012 SFOl Services for USDA NFC 7/1/09 to 9/30/09 $89,731 
013 SFOl Services for USCG 7/1/09 to 9/30/09 $63,952 
015 SFOl Substation 30 South Low Voltage 6/24/09 to 12124/09 $242,138 

Main Breaker Maintenance 
016 SF01 Bldg. 103 VAB CoF Project - Phase 6/30/09 to 8/20/09 $23,178 

2 

017 SFOl Modifications to Support Upper 8/1/09 to 10115/09 $283,075 
_ §tag~~fg:Robot~Weld Tool 

(b)(4)



Modification 0011 

018 SFOl Modifications to Support Upper 8/1/09 to 10/15109 $237,894 
Stage Mfg. Modifications for 
Machining Center 

019 SFOl Integrate Gas Meters at MAF 8/5/09 to 9/30109 $540,839 
020 SFOl Update Substation Meters at MAF 8/5/09 to 9/30109 $762,654 
021 SFOl Replace Substation 46 9/5/09 to 12114/10 $124,070 
022 SFOl Replace Plant Air 9/1/09 to 9/14/10 $65,017 
023 SFOl Rehab Process Tanks 9/1/09 to 8115/10 $70,542 
024 SFOl Move GE1200 Aronson Weld 8/21109 to 9/30109 $2,621 

Positioner to MSFC 
025 SFOI Replace Transformers Substation 8/31/09 to 2/28/10 $353,537 

16 
026 SFOl Bldg. 103 VAB CoF Project - Phase 9/18/09 to 3/22111 $1,945,135 

3 
027 SFOl Services for USDA NFC 10/1/09 to 9130/10 $430,027 
028 SFOl Services for USCG 10/1/09 to 9/30/10 $280,997 
029 SFOl MAF 114 Replace AHUs 14 & 26 11/1/09 to 12115/10 $71,946 
030 SF01 Installation of Electric Receptacles 10/1/09 to 10/31/09 $43,807 

---"---- - -- .. -

SECTION J-l TOTAL TASK ORDER VALUE $12,487,656 

(b)(4)



ATTACHMENT J-16 1010 LIST OF TASK ORDERS J-2 Modification 0011 

.. ..... . .... 
CT'" 

> . ' . 

Task ..... ellflg i •. 

Prcier Ifliti~til'lg 
.' 

Period of ~ur(\~I\> 
•• .·Description Pe~(~r!'!laMe '. I'" AppJi~cl r· Total Val.ue I 

1 No, User/Org . I 

008 Cafeteria Equipment for Bldg. 351 6/10/09 - 7/2/09 $183,6381 

009 Improvements to Bldg. 351 6/10/09 7nt09 $50,068 

014 Utilities for MAF 611109 - 9/30/10 $17,248,200 

017 Construct US Robotic Weld Tool 11/2/09 - 6/4/10 $3,097,901 

018 Construct US Mfg. Machining Center 11/2/09 - 11/30/10 $2,001,136 

021 Replace Substation 46 and MCC's 11/16/09 - 5115111 $1,994,000 

022 Bldg. 103 Replace Plant Air - Phase 1 10/16/09 - 2/9/11 $1,090,000 

023 Rehab Process Tanks - Phase 1 10116109 - 2/25111 $1,184,000 

026 Bldg. 103 Addition of Vertical Assembly 9115/09 - 3/18/11 $27,484,912 
and Welding Highbay 

029 MAF 114 Replace AHUs 14 & 26 11/1/09 - 12/31/10 $578,047 

SECTION J-2 TOTAL TASK ORE $54,911,902 

(b)(4)


